PO487

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection

P048727938

FACILITY: XEROX BUSINESS SERVICES		SRN / ID: P0487	
LOCATION: 5225 Auto Club Drive, DEARBORN		DISTRICT: Detroit	
CITY: DEARBORN		COUNTY: WAYNE	
CONTACT: Brian Daley , Engineer		ACTIVITY DATE: 12/05/2014	
STAFF: Usama Amer	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR	
SUBJECT: Inspection of a Min		SOURCE SEASO. MINOR	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:			

On December 5, 2014, I conducted a Scheduled Inspection at Xerox Business Services (facility), located at 5225 Auto Club Dr., Dearborn, Wayne County. The purpose of the inspection was to determine the facility's compliance with Federal and State Air Acts, the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality Division (DEQ-AQD) rules, and the conditions of General Permit to Install No. 182-13. Mr. Brian Daley, Engineer, represented the facility during the inspection.

BACKGROUND & Process Description

- The facility is a data recovery facility that allows its clients to operate back up IT systems in the event that their computer systems fail or disrupt.
- To insure that the facility is powered at all times, the facility installed diesel powered generator at the above location in May, 2014.
- The above generator is a Caterpillar 1,050 kw Emergency Power Diesel Fuel-Fired Engine Generator.
 According to the Eval Forms of the PTI, the Emission Unit (generator) is not subject to PSD, and the emissions of the air pollutants are not over 90% of any triggering significance.
- The facility is not subject to MAERS.
- The facility runs the generator for testing purposes on a monthly basis.
- The facility ran the generator, for testing, in August, 2014 for the first time.
- The generator is equipped with fuel flow meter. Attachment A is a copy of the flow meter data, which includes the fuel usage volume.

CONCLUSION

The facility has not accumulated enough monitoring data to show full compliance with the above rules and the conditions of PTI No. 182-13. Future inspections shall be conducted to assess the facility's compliance status.

NAME .	Sam	Amer	DATE 1/26/15	SUPERVISOR	JK	
7.			,	2		